ARREST REPORT

Oviedo Police Department

Region: 0

CSA: 30

GRID 4D

Agency ORI#: FL0590400

OBTS#:5902277981

For the Public: No Juvenile: No

Agency Report #: 202140000424

Weapon Seized: No

Weapon Type: NA Arrest Location: 299 CENTER LAKE LN, OVIEDO, FL 32765

Offense Location: 1612 OVIEDO GROVE CIR, OVIEDO, FL 32765

Arrest Date/Time: 4/26/2021 12:40

Booked Date/Time:

Jail Date/Time:

Fingerprinted DOC#:

2837

DEFENDANT

Name: ZELLER, ADARIOS ANTONEY

Race: B

Sex: M

DOB: 2/8/1999

FDLE#:

Or Age:

Height: 505 Weight:

Eyes: BRO Hair: BLK Alcohol Related: N Drug Related:

Court Translator: N

Next of Kin:

Local Address: 229 WHITCOMB DR, GENEVA, FL 32732

Phone:

If not a U.S. citizen, contact embassy consulate

Residence County
Religion:

anguage:

Business Name: DOOR DASH

Relationship:

NOK Phone:

Business Address:

Job:

Business Phone:

DL#: Z460001990480 DL State: FL

On the 26 of April 2021 at 12:40 PM (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.) | BOND: 12,000.00

Judges's Signature

Marital:

Place of Birth:

CLERK-SEMINOLE-GOUNTY

APR 2 7 2021

GPS monitored: N Alias Name(s):

Citizenship: United States of America

Person Identifier(s):

NONE NONE

Cc-Defendant(s):

<u>Name</u>

Race

<u>Şex</u>

DOB

Date:

or Age

			CHARGE(S)				
Count	ts Charge Description		Statute#	Ordinance	Attempt/Commit	Reason#	<u>Type</u>
1	DAMAGE PROP-CRIM MISCH UNDER 1000 DOLS (BOND \$5		806.13 1b2	No	Commit		Probable Cause
	Drug Activity: N/A	Drug Type: N/A				Drug Qty:	0.00
1	BURGL UNOCCUPIED CONVE (BOND \$5,000)	YANCE UNARMED	810.02 4b	No	Commit		Probable Cause
	Drug Activity: Possession	Drug Type: N/A				Drug Qty:	0.00
1	BURGL TOOLS-POSSESS WIT (BOND \$2,000)	TH INTENT TO USE	810.06	No	Commit		Probable Cause
	Drug Activity: N/A	Drug Type: N/A				Drug Qty:	0.00
1	COCAINE-POSSESS POSSES (\$2,000)	S COCAINE	893.13 6a	No	Commit		Probable Cause
	Drug Activity: Possession	Drug Type: Cocaine	•			Drug Qty:	0.00
1	MARIJUANA-POSSESS NOT N GRAMS (BOND \$500)	MORE THAN 20	893.13 6b	No	Commit		Probable Cause
	Drug Activity: Possession	Drug Type: Marijua	na			Drug Qty:	0.00
1	LARC GRAND THEFT 750 LES (BOND \$2000)		812.014 2c1	No	Commit		Probable Cause
	Drug Activity: N/A	Drug Type: N/A				Drug Qty:	0,00
₹ Th			believe, and does beli	eve that the above	e named defendant com		

On 04/26/2021 at approximately 0905 hours, officers from the Oviedo Police Department responded to 1612 Oviedo Grove Circle (Oviedo Grove Apartments) in reference to a vehicle burglary in progress.

The complainant, Christine (unknown last name), who was identified as the manager of the property, advised the subject responsible for the vehicle burglary just left the area approximately three to four minutes prior to her calling law enforcement. She further stated there was video surveillance obtained of a subject committing a vehicle burglary to a white Chevrolet sedan. The subject shattered two or three windows on the vehicle with what appeared to be a window punch device prior to entering said vehicle. A physical description was provided of the subject to be a Hispanic or black male who was shirtless and wearing yellow shorts. The subject was driving a 2005 darkcolored Honda four-door sedan bearing Florida tag Y27-2LF prior to exiting the apartment complex and was alone at the time.

As officers arrived on scene, they began canvassing the area and observed the white Chevrolet bearing Florida tag JEL-D07 with the

P.C. Exists for Charge(s):

Printed by: OVIEDOPD\dsolomon



Oviedo Police Department

Region: O

CSA: 30 GRID 4D

For the Public: No

Juvenile: No

Agency ORI#: FL0590400

OBTS#:

Agency Report #: 202140000424

windows shattered and unoccupied. There was shattered glass inside the vehicle as well as outside the vehicle on the roadway which was consistent with the information provided to law enforcement. Officers located the registered owner of the vehicle, Lisa Terrell, who advised her son is the primary operator of the vehicle but she would like to seek prosecution. Contact was later made with her son, Ethan Terrell, who eventually responded to the Oviedo Police Department and identified his Go Pro and two cellular devices as being stolen from his vehicle at the time of the burglary. Ethan also confirmed he would like to seek prosecution and provided a sworn written statement was completed.

Within ten minutes of canvassing the area, Officer Dail was able to locate the subject at Oviedo on the Park. The physical address of the park is 299 Center Lake Lane, Oviedo, Florida. This was approximately 1.7 miles away from where the vehicle burglary occurred at the Oviedo Grove Apartment complex according to google maps. The subject was wearing a blue tank top shirt and yellow shorts which is similar the description the complainant initially provided. The subject was positively identified by his Florida Driver's License as Adarios Zeller with the date of birth of 02/08/1999. Officer Dail was able to take the subject into custody without incident.

As Officer Dail made contact with Adarios in plain view he observed what he identified as marijuana, cocaine, which tested positive through a presumptive test, and additional drug paraphernalia on the passenger seat of the vehicle. Please review Officer Dial's supplement for further information. Officers also located an orange window punch which what was believed the subject utilized in order to gain entry to the vehicle.

It should be noted the video surveillance obtained of the burglary was from Nicholas Rabe, who is also a resident of Oviedo Grove Apartments. Nicholas resides at 1612 Oviedo Grove Circle Apartment #18. Nicholas was occupying his back patio at the time of the incident and with an unobstructed view he watched Adarios commit the vehicle burglary while simultaneously recording the encounter on his cellular device. The recording was also observed by officers on scene. A show-up was conducted with Nicholas and he positively identified Adarios as the subject he observed breaking the windows and illegally entering the white Chevrolet sedan.

A search of the vehicle was conducted incident to arrest, as well as the plain view of what officers observed on scene. It was ultimately discovered that Adarios was in possession of a significant number of items related to multiple vehicle burglaries throughout the Central Florida area. This included but not limited to over ten victims' credit card/debit cards, Florida Driver's Licenses, cell phones, iPad's and additional personal identifying property within the vehicle. It was also confirmed these burglaries involved the Seminole County Sheriff's Office, the Orange County Sheriff's Office, and the University of Central Florida Police Department. Detectives and Investigators from each agency was notified and they responded to the Oviedo Police Department to conduct their follow-up investigations.

Adarios was transported to the Oviedo Police for further questioning and he was read his Miranda Warnings from a department issued card in which he agreed to speak with me. Post Miranda Adarios was ultimately not forthcoming with information and seemed to be evasive with his answers. I went as far as showing Adarios a brief clip of the video surveillance of him committing the vehicle burglary and he advised he did not want to speak about the incident and he was ready to go to jail.

Adarios was found to be in possession of Cocaine, Marijuana, and additional Drug Paraphernalia items. He was also positively identified through a show up and video surveillance utilizing a window punch to gain entry to a white Chevrolet sedan bearing Florida tag JEL-D07 causing damage to said vehicle which did not exceed \$1000. The Go Pro and the cellular devices stolen from the vehicle temporarily deprived the victim of his property and in total the items exceeded \$750 but less than \$5,000. Based on the following circumstances, probable cause was established for Adarios Zeller to be in violation of Florida State Statute 893.13 6a COCAINE-POSSESS POSSESS COCAINE, Florida State Statute 810.02 4b BURGL UNOCCUPIED CONVEYANCE UNARMED, Florida State Statute 806.13 1b2 DAMAGE PROP-CRIM MISCH OVER 200 UNDER 1000 DOLS Florida State Statute 893.13 6b MARIJUANA-POSSESS NOT MORE THAN 20 GRAMS, and Florida State Statute 810.06 BURGL TOOLS-POSSESS WITH INTENT TO USE.

Adarios was ultimately transported to the Seminole County Jail without incident.

Statements made by defendant prior to, during, and after arrest as related to each charge:

See Narrative

ADMINISTRATIVE SECTION

10.1 1780 P. V. Marin, 18 4 A. P. W. B. M.											
	HOLD FOR OTHE Name:	Verified By:		Date	Bond: Charge #	Bond: Charge #					
Hold for First	ADULTS ONLY!! Hold for First Appearance DO NOT BOND Reason:		Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned authority, this 26 day of		Type:	3.Surety 5. Cert. 4. Bail/ 6. Other Bond	Туре: Туре:				
i swear/affirm the above an Officers/Complaintant's Sig	gnature	tements are true and correct.	in the year 2021	N F	Returnable		Returnable Court Date:				
SOLOMON, DURELL s11285 Name(Printed) and Employee#			Name/Title of Person Authorized to Adminster Oath.								